(3) This subdivision shall not be construed to authorize reimbursement to private agencies for intercountry adoption services.

(c) Effective July 1, 2020, the reimbursement made pursuant to subdivision (b) shall be eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for children
adopted from families approved by dually licensed private nonprofit foster family and adoption agencies, and six thousand six
hundred dollars ($6,600) for all other children. These rates shall apply to children for whom an adoption placement agreement is
signed on or after that effective date. Children for whom an adoption placement agreement was signed prior to that date shall be
reimbursed pursuant to the rates in effect prior to July 1, 2020, and those claims shall be paid by the department pursuant to the

[...]

(2) The services specified in paragraph (1) may be provided directly by the county, contracted for by the county, or provided
through reimbursement to the family, as approved by the county.

(c) The amount of funding provided in the appropriation of funds provided by the annual Budget Act to each county participating in
the project shall be allocated as follows:

(1) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) to the City and County of San Francisco.

(2) One million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) to the County of Los Angeles.

(3) A total of two million dollars ($2,000,000), to be awarded to the two additional counties and the district office selected pursuant
to subparagraph (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a), minus any funds subtracted by the department for the purpose of